
MEETING

ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 13TH JULY, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Sachin Rajput
Vice Chairman: Councillor Tom Davey

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Helena Hart

Councillor Dr Devra Kay
Councillor David Longstaff
Councillor Reema Patel

Councillor Reuben Thompstone
Councillor Reema Patel

Substitute Members

Councillor Anthony Finn Councillor Anne Hutton Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Daniel Thomas Councillor Jim Tierney Councillor Jess Brayne

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 8th July 
at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Anita O'Malley 020 8359 7034  
anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service: Anita O'Malley  020 8359 7034  anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuinary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Members' Items (if any) 

6.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

7.  Adults and Safeguarding Performance Report and Local Account 7 - 52

8.  Statutory Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report 2015/16 53 - 74

9.  Committee Forward Work Programme 75 - 80

10.  Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Anita O'Malley  
020 8359 7034  anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have 
a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move some distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



1

Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee

16 June 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman)
Councillor Tom Davey (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Dr Devra Kay

Councillor David Longstaff
Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Reuben Thompstone

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Paul Edwards

1.   MINUTES 

The Chairman of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee, Councillor Sachin Rajput 
welcomed all the attendants to the meeting. 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 March 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies received from Councillor Paul Edwards who was substituted by Councillor 
Jess Brayne.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUINARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Reema Patel declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 
(Your Choice Barnet Agreement) by virtue of being a member of Unison. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None were received. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

Two Members’ items were submitted as set out under agenda item 6a and 6b. 

(a)  MEMBER'S ITEM - COUNCILLOR PATEL

1

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Councillor Patel introduced the Members’ item in her name. The 
Commissioning Director for Adults and Health, Dawn Wakeling, 
suggested that the item could be included within the annual performance 
report, which is on the agenda for the July meeting of the Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee.

The Committee provided the following instructions in relation to this 
Members’ item which was unanimously RESOLVED

1. That an officer report with analysis of the performance and 
benchmarking data intended to deliver the Committee’s 
Commissioning Plan, included in the annual performance 
report at the next meeting of the Adults and Safeguarding 
Committee. 

(b)  MEMBER'S ITEM - COUNCILLOR FARRIER
Councillor Farrier introduced the Members’ item in her name.

The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Councillor Hart and 
Commissioning Director for Adults and Health, Dawn Wakeling noted 
that an update report about the Better Care Fund will be reported to the 
next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board in July. 

Following discussion, Councillor Farrier moved a motion which was 
seconded:
That an update report from the Commissioning Director for Adults and 
Health is brought to the next Adults and Safeguarding Committee with 
information about the decisions of the Health and Wellbeing Board which 
relate to Adult Social Care.

Having been put to the vote, the motion was declared lost.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For 4
Against 5
Abstentions 0

7.   REVIEW OF THE YOUR CHOICE BARNET CONTRACT 

The Chairman introduced the report which set out proposals for the future of the Your 
Choice Barnet Ltd agreement with the Council from February 2017. The Chairman 
invited Dawn Wakeling, Commissioning Director for Adults and Health, Julie Riley, 
Director of Care and Support The Barnet Group and Troy Henshall, Chief Executive of 
The Barnet Group to present the item. 

Following a query about staffing, officers provided a response and noted that appropriate 
staffing arrangements are in place to ensure that employment issues are handled 
effectively.

2



3

Councillor Longstaff moved a motion to amend the wording of the first recommendation 
to read ‘for five years and two months’ which was seconded. Following agreement by the 
Committee, the motion was declared carried and became the substantive motion.

It was RESOLVED that:

1. That the Committee agreed that the Council enter into a contract with Your 
Choice (Barnet) Ltd (YCB) for five years and two months, from the 1st 
February 2017 to 31st March 2022, with an extension period of 2 years and a 
break clause at year three.  

2. That the Committee agreed the proposals to continue all current YCB 
services whilst increasing support to service users to move towards more 
independent living and to participate in the workplace, subject to 
consultation. 

3. That the Committee agreed to a period of public consultation on the 
proposals for a new agreement, to take place from July 2016 for a period of 
12 weeks. 

4. That the Committee noted that a report will be brought to a future Adults 
and Safeguarding Committee setting out the consultation findings.

Votes for recommendations 1, 2 and 3 were recorded as follows:
For 5
Against 0
Abstentions 4

Recommendation 4 was unanimously carried. 

8.   OPPOSITION MOTION IN THE NAME OF COUNCILLOR PATEL 

Councillor Patel introduced the item in her name which had been referred to the Adults 
and Safeguarding Committee in accordance with the Council Procedure Rule 23.5 which 
states that if a Member’s Motion is not dealt with by the end of a Full Council meeting, it 
will be referred to the appropriate committee for consideration and any necessary action. 

Councillor Patel moved the following motion which was seconded:
That the wording as set out in section 1.2 of the report (p.16-17 agenda report) and 
subject to replacement of ‘Council’ to ‘the Adults and Safeguarding Committee’ at each 
of the paragraphs except for one instance where the word Council remains unchanged, 
be noted by the Committee.

Having been put to the vote, the motion was declared lost. 

Votes were declared as follows:
For 4
Against 5
Abstentions 0

3



4

9.   TELECARE ENHANCEMENT 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited the Community and Well-being Assistant 
Director, James Mass to join the meeting. Mr Mass presented the item and briefed the 
Committee about the telecare service and the benefits it delivers in helping people live 
independently.

In relation to a query from the Committee about safeguarding, Mr Mass stated that 
telecare services should be viewed as part of the solution, in combination with existing 
care package arrangements.

The Chairman thanked the Committee for the discussion. It was unanimously 
RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee approved the procurement of a new telecare provider to 
expand the scale and ambition of the service in order to increase 
independence and social connection for current and future adult social care 
users and their carers. 

2. That the Committee approved the extension of the current contract with 
Barnet Assist, awarded in August 2014 to Barnet Assist under Teckal 
exemption, from 31 July 2016 to 31 March 2017. There is a clause in the 
current contract to allow for an extension of up to three years.

10.   BARNET MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD BUSINESS PLAN 
2016-18 

The Chairman introduced the report which set out the new Safeguarding Adults Board 
Business Plan for 2016-18 and invited Chris Miller, Independent Chair, Safeguarding 
Adults Board and Emma Coles, Safeguarding Adults Board Project and Policy Officer to 
join the table.

Mr Miller noted that for each financial year, the Safeguarding Adults Board must publish 
a strategic plan in accordance with the provisions of the Care Act 2014 and that the 
discussions at the Board have informed and developed the new priorities and business 
plan 2016-2018. Mr Miller also noted the importance of the input from GPs and the 
voluntary sector and the continued partnership working with the Board.

Following a comment from the Committee, a motion was moved by Councillor Longstaff 
and seconded to add the wording ‘Fire Brigade’ to the recommendation. Having been 
agreed, the motion was declared carried.

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the new Safeguarding Adults Board Business Plan for 
2016-18, which is intended to ensure a continued, robust multi-agency approach to 
safeguarding adults in Barnet, with involvement from the Council, NHS Barnet, 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), NHS Trusts, the Police, Fire Brigade and the 
Voluntary Sector.

4



5

11.   IMPACT OF THE CARE ACT 

The Adults and Communities Director, Mathew Kendall presented the report to the 
Committee which provided an update on the impact of the first phase of the Care Act 
2014 in Barnet during 2015/16. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee noted the impact of the Care Act 
2014 as described in this report.

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the standing item on the agenda informing the Committee of 
the items on the Forward Work Programme for 2016/17.

The Chairman noted that changes were made by way of additions to the Forward Work 
Programme during this meeting:

 Under Agenda Item 6a, recommendation 1: That an officer report with analysis of 
the performance and benchmarking data intended to deliver the Committee’s 
Commissioning Plan is included in the annual performance report at the meeting 
of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee. 

 Under Agenda Item 7, recommendation 4: That the Committee noted that a report 
will be brought to a future Adults and Safeguarding Committee setting out the 
consultation findings.

It was therefore RESOLVED:

That the Committee considered and commented as above on the items included in 
the 2016/17 work programme.

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.  

The meeting finished at 8.53 pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
In March 2015, the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approved a five-year 
Commissioning Plan for the period 2015-20, which set out the Committee’s priorities and 
outcome measures for the following service areas – Adults with Learning Disabilities, 
Working Age Adults with Mental Health Needs, Disabled Working Age Adults with Physical 
Disabilities or Sensory Impairments, Older People: Feeling Well, Enjoying Life, Older 
People: Social Care Services, Carers, Leisure Services and Cross-cutting Issues. All 
Theme Committees agreed a five-year Commissioning Plan.

This report provides a review of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee Commissioning 
Plan for 2015/16 (Appendix A), against the commissioning intentions and outcome 
measures. The report includes benchmarking information and performance analysis, in 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

13 July 2016

Title 
Annual Performance Report 
and the Local Account – 2015/16

Report of Commissioning Director, Adults and Health & Director, Adults 
& Communities

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No 

Key No

Enclosures                         

Appendix A:    Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
Commissioning Plan - Annual Performance Report 2015/16
Appendix B: Adults & Communities – Detailed performance 
summary 2015/16
Appendix C: Draft Local Account – Adult Social Care (to be 
published as supplement)

Officer Contact Details 
Kirstie Haines – Strategic Lead, Adults and Health
Tel: 0208 359 2781. Email: Kirstie.Haines@Barnet.gov.uk
James Mass – Assistant Director, Community & Wellbeing
Tel: 0208 359 4610. Email: james.mass@barnet.gov.uk

7

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Kirstie.Haines@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:james.mass@barnet.gov.uk


response to the resolution made by the Adults and Safeguarding Committee at its June 
meeting. 

Local Accounts are annual reports intended for local residents, service users and their 
carers, which set out the work and achievements of the local authority’s adult social care 
service. Barnet’s Local Account is submitted to the Adults and Safeguarding Committee for 
approval, prior to publication. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee notes and comments on progress against the Adults and 

Safeguarding Committee Commissioning Plan in 2015/16 (Appendix A).

2. That the Committee approves the annual Local Account for publication on the 
Council’s website. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Adults and Safeguarding Committee Commissioning Plan 2015-20 
was approved in June 2015. It sets strategic priorities and outcome measures 
for the following service areas – Adults with Learning Disabilities, Working 
Age Adults with Mental Health Needs, Disabled Working Age Adults with 
Physical Disabilities or Sensory Impairments, Older People: Feeling Well, 
Enjoying Life, Older People: Social Care Services, Carers, Cross-cutting 
Issues and Leisure Services – with targets to be refreshed annually.  The 
strategic priorities are:

a) Alternative ways to deliver services, in partnership with other 
organisations and residents

● Integration of care and health services where this delivers the best 
outcomes.

● Develop a 0-25 disabilities service to bring together health, care and 
education and support the development of more effective relationships of 
trust with families. 

● Better support for individuals with mental health issues to retain or regain 
employment and suitable housing that supports their well-being.

● Stronger integration with customer services and public health to help 
people better self-manage and plan to age well.

b) Implementing the Care Act 2014
● Re-modelling the approach to assessment and support planning to meet 

the increase in demand predicted to arise from the new cap on care costs1.
● Improved advice and advocacy services with a greater availability of 

helpful information to support ageing well.
● Greater support to enable carers to continue in their caring role.

1 The cap on care costs was due to be introduced in April 2016, but has now been delayed to April 
2020

8



c) Going further with personalisation – developing more creative 
approaches to meeting care needs

● More creative and personalised support plans.
● Increased use of new support and enabling technologies.
● A shift from specialist segregated services to community settings. 
● Support to remain at home for longer.

d) Focus on efficiency, effectiveness, and impact
● Challenge all services we commission, our own workforce and our 

partners to evidence the impact they have. 
● Explore alternative delivery models for adult social care to maximise the 

Council’s ability to achieve the above.

Review of Commissioning Plan for 2015/16

1.2 Appendix A provides a review of the Commissioning Plan for 2015/16, against 
each of the commissioning intentions and outcome measures. 

 38 commissioning intentions are included in the Commissioning Plan.  58% 
(22) are Green, 39% (15) are Green Amber, and 3% (1) is Red.

 Adults and Communities Delivery Unit reported against a total of 42 ‘delivery’ 
outcome measures (indicators) to Performance & Contracts Management 
Committee each quarter in 2015/16.  26 of these are included in the 
Commissioning Plan, as well as three indicators relating to sport and physical 
activity and which delivered by the Sports and Physical Activity Team in the 
Commissioning Group.  

 Of the 29 indicators included in the Commissioning Plan, 25 received a RAG 
rating at the end of the year.  40% (10) were “on or above target” and 60% 
(15) were “off target”.  24 indicators were given a ‘direction of travel’ (DOT) 
status.  54% (13) have an “improved or maintained” DOT; 38% (9) have a 
“worsened” DOT and 
[...]
to business planning and 
engagement by consulting on the combined package of the Corporate Plan, 
Commissioning Plans, and budget. In particular it aimed to:

19



 Create a stronger link between strategy, priorities and resources
 Place a stronger emphasis on commissioning as a driver of the business 

planning process.
 Focus on how the Council will use its resources to achieve its 

Commissioning Plans.

5.7.3 Consultation on the Council’s plans for 2016/17 was undertaken following the 
decision by Policy and Resources Committee to proceed to consultation on 
the 2016/17 Budget, on 16 December 2015.

6 BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 Adults and Safeguarding Committee Commissioning Plan 2015-20.

20



Appendix A: Adults & Safeguarding Committee Commissioning Plan - Annual Performance Report 2015/16

The tables below provide a review of the Adults & Safeguarding Committee Commissioning Plan for 2015/16 against each of the Commissioning 
Intentions and outcome measures for the following service areas:

 Adults with Learning Disabilities
 Working Age Adults with Mental Health Needs
 Disabled Working Age Adults with Physical Disabilities or Sensory Impairments
 Older People: Feeling Well, Enjoying Life
 Older People: Social Care Services
 Carers
 Leisure Services
 Cross-cutting Issues

Adults with Learning Disabilities

Commissioning Intention RAG Commentary Service

Implement a 0-25 disabilities service that better 
brings together health, care and education to 
enable young people with disabilities to fulfil 
their potential to be an active citizen and 
improves relationships between families and 
the local authority.

Green 
Amber

A service level agreement (SLA) specifying the working processes and procedures 
between Family Services and Adults and Communities on the 0-25 disabilities 
service is now in place. Phase one is now closed with a final closure report being 
drafted. Phase 2 of the project will be delivered by Family Services to continue to 
embed the new ways
[...]
16/17 to map and track referrals into the service, to ensure social care 
service users are being referred in at the expected rate.  
The borough’s workplace inclusion programme will also focus on service users with mental health issues (see AC/S4 for further 
detail.)

AC/S6
Percentage of adults with 

mental health needs who live 
independently, with or 

without support

G
As set out in the commentary against AC/S3, a package of measures has reduced admissions of working age adults to 
residential care, though both the cohort in stable accommodation and the overall number of MH service users have fallen over 
the course of the year.  A new accommodation strategy for vulnerable adults is being developed for implementation in 2016/17 
to maintain the momentum away from residential admissions.  

46



11

Ref and title RAG Comments and Interventions 

AC/S7
Percentage of people who 
use services, who reported 

that they had as much social 
contact as they would like

G

Again, this is an annual indicator which retrospectively measures performance for 2014/15.  Performance is above comparator, 
London and national averages.  Strong performance against this measure is a positive basis for the Delivery Unit’s new 
strengths-based working approach, which aims to support individuals to consider the assets and resources already available to 
them within their homes or communities to meet their needs, as well as those which could be provided through a funded service.  

The same strong performance is not seen in the carers’ social contact measure (AC/S14).  This gap is being addressed through 
the raft of carers measures set out at AC/S12. 

AC/S8
Percentage of new clients, 

older people accessing 
enablement

G

This indicator aims to increase access to the Council’s enablement services with the intention of reducing the intensity of 
support required for those who do go on to receive a care package.  The enablement service has performed strongly throughout 
2015/16 wi
[...]
vice delivery and learning from them is an essential part 
of service improvement.

The number of complaints received in 2015-16 is in line with the numbers received in 
previous years. As well as providing a meaningful response to all complainants the 
outcomes of investigations are used to generate lessons learnt so that the service we 
provide is continuously improving and will result in a better customer experience. 

Recommendations 
That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee note the information contained within the 
Adults and Communities Annual Complaints Report 2015-2016 and approves the report for 
publishing. 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee
13 July 2016

 

Title Statutory Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report 
2015/16

Report of James Mass – Assistant Director Community and Wellbeing  

Wards All

Key / Non Key? Non Key

Urgent / Non Urgent Non Urgent

Status Public

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 –  Adults and Communities Annual Complaints 
Report  2015-2016

Officer Contact Details 
Emily Bowler
emily.bowler@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 4463

53

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:emily.bowler@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report is produced in accordance to the requirements of The Local 
Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) 
Regulations 2009.

1.2 It is a valuable tool in helping to understand resident’s and customer’s 
expectations of service delivery and should be an essential part in identifying 
service improvements in Adults and Communities and across the council.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The publication of this report is a statutory duty. In addition, review and 
reflection of complaints is a useful tool to identify areas for improvement.

2.2 This report provides information on complaints and compliments for Barnet 
Adults and Communities for the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016. Adults 
and Communities is the council’s Delivery Unit which provides statutory s
[...]
ial care complaints received: 

 83 were considered as straightforward 

 4 considered as serious and/or complex complaints 

 7 were withdrawn.  

 

Category 2014-2015 2015-2016 

Statutory Straightforward  
(Low/Moderate risk) 

98 83 

Statutory Serious and/or Complex  
(High risk) 

0 4 

Withdrawn 6 7 

Total complaints - all 106 94 

 

66



London Borough of Barnet | Adults and Communities    Annual Complaints Report 2015 - 2016 

 

 
Page 9  

 
6.4 Complaint type by outcome 

Category No. % 

Statutory  87 100% 

Not Upheld 34 40% 

Partially Upheld 22 26% 

Upheld 29 34% 

Total statutory complaints with an outcome 85 98% 

Withdrawn 7 8% 

Not yet resolved 2 2% 

 
 
6.5 Complaints by service area 

Service Area 
No. of 

Statutory 
Complaints 

% of 
statutory 

complaints 

Localities (Older People & Physical Disabilities) 28 29.7% 

Integrated Learning Disabilities 20 21.2% 

Mental Health 2 2.1% 

Assessment and Prevention  3 3.19% 

Social Care Direct 6 6.38% 

Customer Financial Affairs 7 7.4% 

Integrated Care Quality 13 13.8% 

Other team/function 15 15.9% 

Total 94 100% 

 

 

Localities (Older 
People & Physical 

Disabilities)

Integrated Learning 
Disabilities

Mental Health
Assessment and 

Prevention 

Social Care Direct

Customer 
Financial Affairs

Integrated Care 
Quality

Other team/function

Complaints by service area 

 

 

 

67



London Borough of Barnet | Adults and Communities    Annual Complaints Report 2015 - 2016 

 

 
Page 10  

6.6 Complaints by category 

The table below shows the number of complaints by subject that were upheld or 
partially upheld by Adults and Communities 

 

Category 2015-2016 Upheld 
Partially 
upheld 

Statutory Straightforward (Low/moderate risk) 

Lack of Communication  19 6 7 

Timeliness - process/decision 3 2 1 

Timeliness - delayed service  6 2 2 

Quality of service 4 3 1 

Quality of service - provider  10 5 0 

Reduction in support/funding  12 2 1 

Outcome of assessment 12 6 4 

Staf
[...]
 
 

Contact: Anita Vukomanovic  020 8359 7034  anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk 
 
 

77



 
Title of Report  

 
Overview of decision 

 
Report Of (officer) 

 
Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent) 

13 July 2016 

Statutory Adult Social 
Care  Annual 
Complaints Report 
2015/16 
 

1. To note the information contained 
within the statutory  Annual 
Complaints Report 2015/16; 
 
2. Approve the draft report for final 
publishing. 
 

Adults Social Care Assitant Director 
 

Key 
  

Adults and 
Safeguarding 
Performance Report 
including the Adult 
Social Care Local 
Account 
 

1. That the Committee note the 
progress made during 2015/16 and 
agree to use the information provided 
to help in future decision making. 

2.  That the Committee notes the 
information contained within the Adult 
Social Care Local Account 2015-16 
and approves the version of the 
report attached at Appendix A for 
publishing as final on the Council 
website. 
 
Following the consideration of Cllr 
Patel Members’ item at the 
Committee’s meeting on 16 June 
2016, this report will include an 
analysis of the performance and 
benchmarking data which are 
intended to deliver the Committee’s 
Commissioning Plan. 
 

Adults and Communities Director, 
Commissioning Director (Adults and 
Health) 
 

Key 
  

78



 
Title of Report  

 
Overview of decision 

 
Report Of (officer) 

 
Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent) 

19 September 2016 

Revised Business Case 
on Single Adult Social 
Care Alternative 
Delivery Vehicle 
 

Committee to receive a report on 
Adult Social Care Alternative Delivery 
Model project Outline Business Case.            
 

Commissioning Directior Adults and 
Health 
 

Key 
  

Business Planning 
 

 
 

Commissioning Directior Adults and 
Health 
 

Key 
  

Barnet Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Adults 
Board Annual Report 
2015/16 
 

That the Committee note the 
information contained within the Draft 
Barnet Multi-Agency Safeguarding 
Adults Board Annual Report 2015-16 
which is due to be approved by the 
Multi- Agency Safeguarding Adults 
Board on 21st July 2016 and will be 
published after this date. 
 

 
 

Key 
  

Commissioning 
Strategy for Supported 
Living 
 

Committee to receive a 
commissioning strategy for supported 
living. 
 

Commissioning Director (Adults and 
Health) 
 

Key 
  

10 November 2016 

Annual Fees and 
Charges 
 

Committee to receive a report on 
annual fees and charges.   
 

Director of Resources (Deputy Section 
151 Officer) 
 

Key 
  

79



 
Title of Report  

 
Overview of decision 

 
Report Of (officer) 

 
Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent) 

Your Choice Barnet: 
Consultation Findings 
 

 
 

Commissioning Directior Adults and 
Health 
 

Non-key 
  

Business Planning 
 

 
 

 
 

Key 
  

23 January 2017 

Adults and 
Safeguarding 
Performance Report 
 

That the Committee note the 
progress made in 2016/17 and agree 
to use the information provided to 
help in future decision making.   
 

Commissioning Directior Adults and 
Health 
 

Non-key 
  

80


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Adults and Safeguarding Performance Report and Local Account
	Appendix A - Adults and Safeguarding Committee Commissioning Plan - Annual Performance Report 2015-16
	Appendix B - Adults & Communities – Detailed performance summary 2015-16

	8 Statutory Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report 2015/16
	Appendix 1 –  Adults and Communities Annual Complaints Report  2015-2016

	9 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A $$
	Plan





Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee

13 July 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman)
Councillor Tom Davey (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Dr Devra Kay

Councillor David Longstaff
Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Reuben Thompstone

Absences

1.   MINUTES 

The Chairman of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee, Councillor Sachin Rajput 
welcomed all of the attendants to the meeting.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting on 16 June be agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Councillor Paul Edwards was absent from the meeting.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUINARY INTERESTS 

There were none.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There were none.

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There were none.  

6.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

There were none.  

7.   ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING PERFORMANCE REPORT AND LOCAL 
ACCOUNT 

The Chairman introduced the report, which contained a review of the Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee Commissioning Plan for 2015/16 against the commissioning 
intentions and outcome measures.  The report also contained a draft of Barnet’s Local 

Councillor Paul Edwards



2

Account of Adults Social Care in 2015/16, which set out the work and achievements of 
the Borough’s adult social care service over the last year.

Ms. Dawn Wakeling, the Commissioning Director for Adults and Health informed the 
Committee that following the Member’s Item received in the name of Councillor Patel at 
the last meeting, the report also included detailed commentary on performance including 
benchmarking information.

The Committee noted that they could suggest changes to the draft Local Account which 
could be incorporated prior to publication of the final version.

The Chairman noted the increase in the number of requests for Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards authorisation and suggested that it be made clear that legislation had been 
put in place which would likely account for the significant increase in requests from 
2014/15 onwards.  

The Committee requested that the following changes be incorporated into the final 
version of the document prior to publication:

 That it is made clear that the service users’ feedback on page 8 was received 
from Barnet service users.

 That the word, “million” is removed from page 3.

Responding to a comment from a Member about the reduction in carer’s assessments, 
Matthew Kendall, the Adults and Communities Director informed the Committee that a 
number of carers go to a carer’s centre to receive assessments, but those assessments 
aren’t always captured, which could account for the reduction.  The Committee noted 
that carers are a priority for the Delivery Unit and that a contract improving the offer to 
carers was about to be awarded.

The Chairman moved to the vote.  Subject to the incorporation points listed above, it was 
unanimously RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee note and comment on progress against the Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee Commissioning Plan in 2015/16 (Appendix A).

2. The Committee approve the annual Local Account for publication on the 
Council’s website. 

8.   STATUTORY ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2015/16 

The Chairman introduced the statutory report, which provided an overview of 
management and performance in relation to dealing with adult social care complaints.

Referring to the report, a Member commented that section 6.5 - Complaints by Service 
Area, did not contain statistics as to whether the complaint was upheld or partially 
upheld, whereas section 6.6 – Complaints by Category – did.  The Member suggested 
that it would be useful to include this information in order to effectively analyse 
complaints.  Ms. Wakeling informed the Committee that this additional data could be 
added to the report prior to final publication.  



3

A Member commented that they had tested the website, but had received an error 
message.  Ms. Emily Bowler, Head of Communications and Customer Care informed the 
Committee that work was being undertaken on the transactional part of the website to 
improve access.

A Member expressed concern about vulnerable people who wanted to complain, but did 
not have internet access or felt unable to.  Mr. James Mass, Assistant Director – 
Community and Wellbeing, informed the Committee that the Council commissions 
advocacy services and that anyone receiving services would be reviewed at least every 
12 months which assists in identifying problems.  Mr. Kendall informed the Committee 
that the Council can also be alerted to potential problems by partners such as GPs or 
Age UK.

The Chairman moved to the recommendations as set out in the report.  Subject to the 
data requested in respect of complaints statistics as set out above, the Committee 
unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee note and comment on progress against the Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee Commissioning Plan in 2015/16 (Appendix A).

2. That the Committee approve the annual Local Account for publication on the 
Council’s website. 

9.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme as set out in the report.

The Chairman noted that any future items of business would be added to the work 
programme.

RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme.

10.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.

The meeting finished at 7.58 pm



4

(a) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R

(b) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R


